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Summary 
The proposed project is a Site Plan Review (planning file SP-03-18) to remodel a church into a six-bedroom 

residential care facility for single women with children with a care taker. The on-site parking lot would serve 

the proposed use. A location map and site plans are included as Attachments A and B. 

Site Plan Review criteria contained in Albany Development Code (ADC) 2.250 are addressed in this report for 

the proposed development. These criteria must be satisfied to grant approval for this application. 

Application Information 
Review Body: Staff (Type I-L review) 

Staff Report Prepared by: Anne Catlin 

Property Owner/Applicant: Chris Erickson, Treasurer; 2705 Lawnridge Street SW; Albany, OR 97321 

Address/Location 103 Main Street SE 

Map/Tax Lot: Linn County Assessor’s Map No. 11S03W06DD; Tax Lots 7000 & 7001 

Zoning: MS (Main Street) 

Total Land Area: 7,391 square feet 

Existing Land Use: Vacant building, former church 

Neighborhood: Willamette 

Surrounding Zoning North: Residential Medium Density (RM) 

East: MS (Main Street) 

South: MS (Main Street) 

West: MS (Main Street) 

Surrounding Uses: North: Single-Family and Multi-Family Residential 

East: Single-Family Residential  

South: Commercial – tavern and retail 

West: Commercial - dance studio, offices, vehicle repair shop 
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Prior History: RL-01-18: Replat to remove common property line between the two parcels 

for 103 Main Street SE; SR-01-04: Approval to allow joint use of parking 

facilities between owners of 103 Main and 102/104 Main St.; CU-12-99: 

Approval to establish pre-school in vacant building; SP-15-95: Approval to 

change use from an art gallery to a church; SP-53-83: Approval of wine 

tasting at art gallery. 

Notice Information 
Notices were mailed to surrounding property owners within 300 feet of the subject property on 

February 7, 2018. At the time the comment period ended February 21, 2018, the Albany Planning Division had 

received six written comments. The following concerns about the proposed development were raised in written 

testimony: 

• Operating characteristics of a residential care facility are not reasonably compatible with surrounding 
commercial uses that includes a tavern and may promote drug and alcohol abuse and/or recidivism. 

• There are concerns about the concentration of group homes and rehabilitation facilities in the 
neighborhood. 

• Main Street is extremely busy with cars turning from Main Street onto 1st Avenue, causing cars and 
pedestrians to have to wait for an opportunity to cross the intersection. There are concerns whether 
the transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

• The site only has one access from a busy one-way street. Additionally, the adjacent street is not designed to 
facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety and there are concerns about the safety of children living at the facility.   

• There is no room on site for children to safely play outside on the property, and there are concerns of 
conflicts with the adjacent tavern use and traffic on Main Street. 

Albany Helping Hands held a neighborhood meeting on March 14, 2018, at the proposed facility in response 

to concerns to show residents the facility, talk about the project, and hear concerns, summarized below: 

• Albany Helping Hands (AHH)described the goal of the program to serve women with children living 

out of their cars or are unable to find or afford safe housing, the process and criteria to apply for 

housing, house rules, and support that will be provided to residents. Residents will sign a lease contract 

with AHH that requires compliance with house rules. 

• Neighbors asked about on-site manager qualifications and expressed frustrations with occupants of 

houses owned by God’s Gear in the neighborhood. 

Analysis of Development Code Criteria 
Section 2.450 of the Albany Development Code (ADC) includes the following review criteria, which must be 

met for this application to be approved.  Code criteria are written in bold and are followed by findings, 

conclusions, and conditions of approval where conditions are necessary to meet the review criteria. 
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Criterion 1 

Public utilities can accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact  

Sanitary Sewer 

1.1 City utility maps show an eight-inch public sanitary sewer main along the south property line of the subject 

property. The existing structure on the property is currently connected to the public sewer system. 

1.2 The applicant is proposing to remodel the building for use as a residential care/treatment facility. 

Additional bathroom fixtures and other wastewater plumbing fixtures will be constructed as part of 

the remodel. The addition of wastewater plumbing fixtures may result in sanitary sewer system 

development charges. 

Water 

1.3 City utility maps show 12-inch public water mains in 1st Avenue and Main Street. The existing structure 

on the property is currently connected to the public water system. 

1.4 The applicant is not proposing to alter the existing water service to the site 

Storm Drainage 

1.5 City utility maps show that piped public storm drainage facilities near the site consist of catch basins 

at the intersection of 1st Avenue and Main Street. 

1.6 The applicant is proposing no changes to the site that will impact storm water runoff. 

Conclusions 

1.1 Public utilities are available and adequate to serve the proposed use. This review criterion is met without 

need for conditions. 

1.2 The addition of new wastewater plumbing fixtures may result in sewer system development charges 

due at the time of building permit issuance. 

Criterion 2 

The proposed post-construction stormwater quality facilities (private and/or public) can 

accommodate the proposed development, consistent with Title 12 of the Albany Municipal Code. 

Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

2.1 No stormwater quality facilities are proposed with the change of use. 

2.2 This criterion is not applicable. 

Criterion 3 

The transportation system can safely and adequately accommodate the proposed development. 

Findings of Fact  

3.1 The project is located on the northeast corner of Main Street and 1st Avenue. The project will remodel 

a building from a church into a six-bedroom residential care facility. 
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3.2 Residents raised concerns about the volume of traffic on Main Street and the turning movements at 

1st Avenue and Main Street and the ability for kids to safely get to school bus stops.  

3.3 The applicant did not submit a traffic study with the application.  The proposed use is expected to 

have similar trip generation characteristics to a single-family home and result in 10 vehicle trips per 

day, with one of those occurring during the peak PM traffic hour. Based upon trip generation rates for 

a church, the site previously generated 19 vehicle trips per day with one of those occurring during the 

peak PM traffic hour. 

3.4 Main Street is classified as a minor arterial street and is constructed to city standards. Improvements 

include: curb, gutter, and sidewalk; one travel lane in the northbound direction; a northbound bike 

lane; and on-street parking along both sides. 

3.5 First Avenue is classified as a local street and is constructed to city standards. Improvements include: 

curb, gutter, and sidewalk; a travel lane in both directions; and on street parking along both sides. 

3.6 The transportation system is operating as designed to avoid congestion and reduce crash rates. 

Conclusions 

3.1 The public street system adjoining the project is constructed to city standards. 

3.2 When compared to the previous use on the site, the development will generate fewer vehicle trips per 

day and the same number of PM peak hour trips. 

3.3 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion 4 

Parking areas and entrance-exit points are designed to facilitate traffic and pedestrian safety 

and avoid congestion. 

Findings of Fact 

4.1 Site Access. The applicant’s site plan proposes no change to existing driveway access for the project to Main 

Street. The existing driveway conforms to the location and width standards contained in ADC 12.100. 

4.2 Required Parking. Per ADC 9.020 Table 1, the proposed residential care facility use requires 1 space 

per 3 beds at capacity. The application states there will be no more than 10 people residing on-site at 

any one time and no more than 10 beds. The use, as proposed, requires a minimum of three on-site 

parking spaces. Seven spaces are currently provided on site. When an accessible space is provided, 

there will be a total of six spaces. 

4.3 Accessible Parking. Per ADC 9.120(12), all parking areas must provide accessible parking spaces in 

conformance with the Oregon Structural Specialty Code. There is no accessible parking space on-site. 

(Condition 1) 

4.4 Parking Lot Design. The existing parking lot has seven 90-degree parking stalls and a 26-foot-wide 

travel aisle. Existing stalls are 9 feet wide by 16.5 feet deep with wheel stops and a bumper overhang 

of 3 feet. The stalls and travel aisle meet the minimum dimensions specified in ADC 9.130, Table 2.   

4.5 Parking Lot Landscaping. No landscaping is provided in the parking lot per ADC 9.150; the entire area 

is paved. Site landscaping is addressed under Criterion 7. 
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Conclusions 

4.1 No changes are proposed to the site’s existing driveway access to Main Street. The driveway conforms 
to the design standards contained in ADC 12.100. 

4.2 The existing parking stalls and travel aisle provided on-site comply with the minimum dimensions 
required in ADC 9.130, Table 2. 

4.3 Accessible parking is not provided on-site. 

4.4 This criterion can be satisfied with the following condition of approval. 

Condition of Approval 

Condition 1: Accessible Parking. Prior to issuing a certificate of occupancy, accessible parking shall be 

provided in accordance with the Albany Development Code. 

Criterion 5 

The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development are reasonably 

compatible with surrounding development and land uses, and any negative impacts have 

been sufficiently minimized. 

Findings of Fact 

5.1 Site Plan Review is intended to promote functional, safe, and attractive developments that maximize 

compatibility with surrounding developments and uses and the natural environment. Where conflicts 

are identified, mitigation can be required through conditions of approval. 

5.2 The property is located on the northeast edge of the MS - Main Street zoning district with residential 

uses to the north and east of the site and commercial uses to the south and west.  

5.3 The building was originally developed as a single-family residence and was converted to non-residential 

use many years ago; the most recent use was a church with a paved parking lot.   

5.4 The applicant proposes to remodel the existing building into a six-bedroom residential care facility for 

single-women and women with minor children. One person will reside on site to assist residents. No 

more than 10 people will reside on site at any one time.   

5.5 Residents in the neighborhood voiced concerns that the proposed use will not be compatible with the 

residential uses in the neighborhood. The applicant held a meeting with neighbors to provide more 

information about the intended operating characteristics of the proposed care facility use and described 

the applicant selection criteria and house rules.   

5.6 Residential Care or Treatment Facility Use. Per ADC 22.260, the residential care or treatment facility 

use category requires a person to reside on-site that is not related by blood, marriage, legal adoption, 

or guardianship to the residents and who may be responsible for supervising, managing, monitoring, 

or providing care, training, or treatment to residents. Tenancy is for longer than one month, and the 

residential care facility must be licensed by the state in accordance with Oregon Revised Statutes (ORS) 

Chapter 443. ORS 443.410 specifies licensing requirements. (Condition 2) 

5.7 The application materials did not include information about the residents’ length of stay; however, the 

applicant states that residents will sign leases for at least one month.  

5.8 A license from the state to operate the residential facility was not submitted with the application; 

however, an inspection is required before the license can be issued.  (Condition 3) 
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5.9 On-site development standards in Article 9 are addressed under Criterion 7. 

Conclusions 

5.1 The existing building will be converted back to residential use for no more than 10 people including 

an on-site manager.  

5.2 The proposed residential care facility use requires an on-site manager, and that tenancy is longer than 

one month. A license to operate the facility is required by the state. 

5.3 The design and operating characteristics of the proposed development will be reasonably compatible 

with surrounding development and land uses with the following conditions of approval. 

Condition of Approval 

Condition 2: Consistency with Application and Applicable Laws.  The proposed development shall 

occur consistent with the plans and written proposal submitted by the applicant, except as 

modified by approved revisions and conditions of approval, and shall comply with all 

applicable state, federal, and local laws. 

Condition 3: Operating Characteristics. Prior to issuing a certificate of occupancy for the residential care 

facility, the applicant shall provide a copy of license(s) required by the state or any other agency 

to operate the facility.  This license shall be maintained for the duration of the approved use, 

and the use shall comply with all local and state requirements for its operation. 

Criterion 6 

Activities and developments within special purpose districts must comply with the 

regulations described in Articles 4 (Airport Approach), 6 (Natural Resources), and 

7 (Historic), as applicable. 

Findings of Fact 

6.1 Article 4 Airport Approach district:  The subject property is not located in the Airport Approach district.   

6.2 Article 6 Steep Slopes, Comprehensive Plan Plate 7: shows that there are no areas of steep slopes on the 

property. The property is flat with an elevation of 210 feet. 

6.3 Article 6 Floodplains, Comprehensive Plan Plate 5: does not show this subject site in a 100-year floodplain.  

FEMA/FIRM Community Panel No. 41043C0214H, dated September 29, 2010, shows that this 

property is in Zone X, an area determined to be outside any 500-year floodplain. 

6.4 Article 6 Wetlands, Comprehensive Plan Plate 6 and the Local Wetlands Inventory do not show any wetlands 

on the subject property.   

6.5 Article 7 Historic Districts, Comprehensive Plan Plate 9: shows the subject property is not in any historic 

district. There are no known archaeological sites on the property.  

  



SP-03-18 Staff Report August 1, 2018 Page 7 of 9 

 

 

Conclusions 

6.1  The property is not located in any of the City’s special purpose districts  

6.2 This criterion is satisfied without conditions. 

Criterion 7 

The site is in compliance with prior land use approvals. 

Findings of Fact  

7.1 The property was previously approved for use as a church (SP-15-95) and a pre-school facility 

(CU-12-99).  Both applications were found to be in conformance with the ADC and applicable plans 

and were approved without conditions. 

7.2 The property has been vacant for more than one year, which means that nonconforming situations on the 

site may need to be brought into compliance with standards in the ADC incrementally per ADC 2.370. 

Incremental Improvements to Nonconforming Sites. Once the cumulative value of one or more 
building improvements, expansions, or site modifications exceeds $25,000, excluding the costs 
associated with voluntarily bringing the site into compliance with applicable development standards, 
10 percent of the cost of all improvements proposed thereafter must be allocated toward 
improvements that bring the site into compliance with standards in this Code unless all of the 
standards listed below can be met at lesser cost. The value of a proposed building or site investment 
will be the value stated on the application for building permits or calculated by the Building 
Official, whichever is higher. Improvements that bring the site into compliance with the standards 
of this Code shall be implemented in the following order of priority, unless a greater benefit is 
achieved by implementing a lower order of priority item first:  

(a) If the site is within the Willamette River Greenway, funds will be used to enhance the natural 
areas closest to the waterfront in accordance with the criteria in Section 6.540. Not applicable. 

(b) Access to public streets in accordance with Section 12.100. Not Applicable. 

(c) Front yard landscaping standards in accordance with Article 9, unless there is not enough 
physical room and an Adjustment is approved; 

(d) Buffering and screening standards in accordance with Article 9, unless there is not enough 
physical room and an Adjustment is approved.  Not applicable 

(e) Parking space and lot improvement standards in accordance with Sections 9.120 and 9.130; 

(f) Parking lot landscaping improvement standards in accordance with Section 9.150; 

(g) Screening of refuse containers; and 

(h) Other improvements necessary to bring the site into compliance with the standards of this Code. 

7.3 Complying with the front yard landscaping, buffer yard, and parking lot landscaping along Main Street 

would improve neighborhood compatibility and the function and safety of the parking lot.   

7.4 Front Yard Landscaping requirements in ADC 9.140(1) include one tree at least six feet tall and four 

one-gallon shrubs or accent plants for every 50 feet of street frontage, and remaining areas covered 

with lawn or attractive ground cover. The property has 66 feet of street frontage along 1st Avenue, and 

approximately 50 feet of frontage along Main Street, excluding the driveway and parking. Some 

landscaping is provided on the property. The required front yard landscaping for the development 
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equates to one tree at least six feet tall and four one-gallon shrubs and lawn or attractive ground cover 

on both street frontages. (Condition 4). 

7.5 Buffering and Screening are often required to reduce the impacts on adjacent uses of a different type. 

The Buffer and Screening Matrix provided in ADC Table 9-4 does not provide specific requirements 

for buffering between the proposed residential care facility use and existing residence; however, all 

proposed uses and parking lots with five or more spaces abutting an arterial street require a 10-foot 

buffer yard. Main Street is classified as a minor arterial, so a buffer yard landscaped is required in 

accordance with ADC 9.240 to include trees, shrubs and groundcover. 

Existing Conditions.  The existing building is setback approximately seven feet from Main Street and there 

are a few shrubs and bark mulch. The parking area is paved to the property line abutting Main Street.  

7.6 Parking Area Landscaping is required to provide shade, reduce storm water runoff, and direct traffic 

in accordance with the minimum standards of ADC 9.150: 

(1) Planter Bays. At both ends of each parking bay there shall be curbed planters at least five feet 

wide, excluding the curb. Each planter shall contain one canopy tree at least 10 feet high and 

decorative ground cover containing at least two shrubs for every 100 square feet of landscape 

area. Neither planter bays nor their contents may impede access on required public sidewalks, 

paths, or handicapped-accessible parking spaces.  

(2) Entryway Landscaping. Both sides of a parking lot entrance shall be bordered by a minimum 

five-foot-wide landscape planter strip meeting the same landscaping provisions as planter bays, 

except that no sight-obscuring trees or shrubs are permitted. 

(3) Parking Space Buffers. Parking areas shall be separated from the exterior wall of a structure by 

pedestrian walkways or loading areas or by a five-foot strip of landscaping materials. 

Existing Conditions. The parking area is currently paved from the east property line to the west 

property line, and no landscaping is provided.   

Conclusions 

7.1 The subject property complies with prior land use approvals; however, it has been vacant for more 

than one year and the site is out of compliance with current landscaping standards. 

7.2 The front yard and parking lot landscaping are nonconforming with the City’s on site-development 

standards specified in ADC Article 9 and the site does not provide a 10-foot buffer yard along Main 

Street, an arterial street.  (Condition 4) 

7.3 This criterion can be satisfied with the following condition. 

Condition of Approval 

Condition 4: Nonconforming Development Improvements. If the value of the proposed site 

improvements is greater than $25,000, the applicant shall allocate at least 10 percent of costs 

of improvements over the first $25,000 towards front yard landscaping per ADC 9.140(1), the 

buffer standards in ADC 9.240, and bringing the parking lot further into compliance with the 

ADC Section 9.150. If improvements are required, they must be reviewed and approved by 

Planning Division staff and installed prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.   
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Overall Conclusions 
Albany Helping Hands proposes to convert a property that was formerly a church into a residential care facility 

for up to 10 people. The proposed use requires a person to reside on-site to manage the residents and licensing 

from the state. The new use requires a minimum of three on-site parking spaces, including one accessible space. 

Site landscaping is nonconforming to current standards in ADC Article 9. Because the property has been vacant 

for more than a year, incremental improvements may be required. The proposed application can meet the 

review criteria with conditions. 

Conditions of Approval 
Condition 1: Accessible Parking. Prior to issuing a certificate of occupancy, accessible parking shall be 

provided in accordance with the Albany Development Code. 

Condition 2: Consistency with Application and Applicable Laws. The proposed development shall 

occur consistent with the plans and written proposal submitted by the applicant, except as 

modified by approved revisions and conditions of approval, and shall comply with all 

applicable state, federal, and local laws. 

Condition 3: Operating Characteristics. Prior to issuing an occupancy permit for the residential care 

facility, the applicant shall provide a copy of license(s) required by the state or any other agency 

to operate the facility.  This license shall be maintained for the duration of the approved use, 

and the use shall comply with all local and state requirements for its operation. 

Condition 4: Nonconforming Development Improvements. If the value of the proposed site 

improvements is greater than $25,000, the applicant shall allocate at least 10 percent of costs 

of improvements over the first $25,000 towards front yard landscaping per ADC 9.140(1), the 

buffer standards in ADC 9.240, and bring the parking lot further into compliance with the 

ADC Section 9.150. If improvements are required, they must be reviewed and approved by 

Planning Division staff and installed prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy.   
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